
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 15th August  2022 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 22/00721/FUL Fairfield Millennium Orchard 
Sunnyside Lane Lancaster 

Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 7) 

     
  Part retrospective application for the 

retention of a single storey storage 
building and installation of solar 
panels. 

  

     
      
6       Delegated List (Pages 8 - 15) 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Keith Budden (Vice-Chair), Mandy Bannon, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Roger Dennison, 
Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Mandy King, Jack Lenox, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins (Substitute), Geoff Knight 
(Substitute), Sally Maddocks (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RD9FEAIZHNX00


 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 24th August 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 4 
22/00721/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 22/00721/FUL 

Proposal 
Part retrospective application for the retention of a single storey storage 
building and installation of solar panels 

Application site 

Fairfield Millennium Orchard 

Sunnyside Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant H. Short, The Fairfield Association 

Agent Mr Sam Edge 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the landowner is Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 Fairfield Millennium Orchard is a 2.2 acre site in West Lancaster, comprising of fruit trees, nut trees 

and the Millennium Green. The application site is in the narrow northern portion of the wider orchard 
site, immediately east of a public footpath leading from Sunnyside Lane through the Orchard and 
onwards to the canal and Aldcliffe. A stone wall forms the boundary between the application site 
and the public footpath, with timber post and rail fencing to the other boundaries. 
 

1.2 The site lies within the Cannon Hill Conservation Area and is allocated in the Local Plan as Open 
Space and Urban Setting Landscape. The mature trees on the opposite side of the footpath are 
covered by Tree Preservation Order 117(1987).  
 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks part retrospective planning consent for a single storey storage building and 

the installation of solar panels. A storage building with a sedum roof is in situ, having been granted 
planning permission in 2012. However, there were several conditions attached to that consent which 
do not appear to have been formally discharged. Accordingly, the existing structure does not benefit 
from an extant planning consent. The current application seeks to regularise the situation, seeking 
planning permission for the retention of the existing building, amendments to the roof covering from 
a sedum roof to a metal roof and the installation of solar panels.  

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 4 
22/00721/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
2.2 The building measures approx. 7.1m in depth, 3.7m in width, 2.5m in height to the eaves and 3.1m 

maximum height. The storage building is a simple lean-to structure against the raised boundary wall, 
finished in vertical native larch cladding, with a proposed dark grey corrugated metal roof and dark 
grey solar photovoltaic panels. 
 

2.3 The building provides essential tool and equipment storage for the adjacent orchard and nature 
reserves. Due to nearby trees, mulch and leaf fall have made the sedum roof difficult for the 
volunteers to maintain, and an easy-maintenance solution is sought.  The applicant proposes a new 
corrugated metal roof with timber fascias and rainw
[...]
y of habitats present across the 
orchard and nature reserve. Overall, the proposed building with low-maintenance roof, will allow for 
the continued volunteer-led upkeep and enhancement of the wider orchard and nature reserve sites, 
which make up this part of the Open Space and Urban Setting Landscape.  The development does 
not result in significant harm to the landscape character or the purpose and function of the open 
space.  The development is, therefore, considered acceptable and compliant with the development 
plan.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Fairfield Millennium Orchard and the adjacent Flora and Fauna Nature Reserves are recognised for 

their recreational and well-being value to local residents, in addition to their important ecological 
value. The retention and provision of a building with a low-maintenance metal roof and solar panels 
will enable the sustained and improved protection and betterment of the locally important sites, with 
only negligible harm to the Cannon Hill Conservation Area. This negligible harm is outweighed by 
the community benefits associated with the long-term maintenance of the Orchard and Nature 
Reserves which are recognised as important community, recreational and ecology assets in this part 
of the city.   

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit  Control 

2 Development in accordance with plans and details Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and 
[...]
r, River Lune, Lancaster Screening request for the 
partial demolition of the current fish pass, construction a new 
permanent fish pass and creation of temporary access track 
and site compound for Mr Tim Pitt (Bulk Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

 

Page 15


	Agenda
	5 Fairfield Millennium Orchard Sunnyside Lane Lancaster
	6 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  12TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Alan Biddulph (substitute for 
Councillor Redfern), Victoria Boyd-Power, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, 
Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Mandy King, Jack Lenox,  
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates (substitute for Councillor Budden) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Mandy Bannon, Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Mel Guilding, Tim 

Hamilton-Cox (substitute) and Robert Redfern  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Rephael Walmsley 
Hannah Little 
Eric Marsden 

Service Manager – Development Management 
Solicitor 
Trainee Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 
At the request of the Chair, the meeting held a one minute silence to mark the passing of 
Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 15th August 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

42 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 12TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 FAIRFIELD MILLENNIUM ORCHARD SUNNYSIDE LANE LANCASTER  
 
A5 22/00721/FUL Part retrospective application 

for the retention of a single 
storey storage building and 
installation of solar panels. 

Marsh Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Jack Lenox: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposal 
with none against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.  
 
1. Time limit.  
2. Development in accordance with plans and details. 
 

45 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.45 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


